RESOLUTION NO. _____ 2022-04-029R

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT

(Champaign County Regional Planning Commission Households Impacted by Gun Violence TBRA Management FY 2022)

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana ("City") is a home rule unit of local government pursuant to Article VII, Section 6, of the Illinois Constitution, 1970, and may exercise any power and perform any function pertaining to its government and affairs, and the passage of this Resolution constitutes an exercise of the City's home rule powers and functions as granted in the Illinois Constitution, 1970; and

WHEREAS, on April 26, 2021, the Urbana City Council passed Resolution No. 2021-04-019R approving the City of Urbana and Urbana HOME Consortium Annual Action Plan FY 2021-2022 authorizing certain activities under the Housing Activities Programs; and

WHEREAS, the Champaign County Regional Planning Commission has requested up to Eighty Five Thousand and 00/100 dollars (\$85,000.00) in Community Development Block Grant funds to provide case management and housing counseling for the tenant based rental assistance program for households impacted by gun violence.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council, of the City of Urbana, Illinois, as follows:

Section 1. That an Agreement providing up to Eighty Five Thousand and 00/100 dollars (\$85,000.00) in Community Development Block Grant funds to Champaign County Regional Planning Commission to provide case management and housing counseling for the tenant based rental assistance program for households impacted by gun violence, in

substantially the form of the copy of said Agreement attached hereto and hereby incorporated by reference, be and the same is hereby authorized and approved.

Section 2. That the Mayor of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is hereby authorized to execute and deliver and the City Clerk of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is authorized to attest to said execution of said Agreement as so authorized and approved for and on behalf of the City of Urbana, Illinois.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL this 11th day of April, 2022.

AYES: Wu, Evans, Hursey, Kolisetty, Bishop, Wilken

NAYS: None

ABSTENTIONS: None

Darcy Sandefur, Deputy City Clerk

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR this 29th day of April , 2022

Diane Wolfe Marlin, Mayor